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NHPUC No 11 - Gas 
Northern Utilities, Inc. 

VI. RATE SCHEDULES 

Original Page 93 

RATE SCHEDULE T-51 - COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL FIRM 
DELIVERY SERVICE 

(Medium Annual Use, Low Winter Use) 
(cont~ued) 

CHARACTERISTICS OF CUSTOMER 

A Customer receiving service under this schedule must have annual usage of greater than 
8,000 :therms but. less than .or equal to 80,000 therms and peak period usage less than 67% of 
annual usage, as determined by the Company's records and procedures. 

MINlMUM BILL 

Customer charge per month. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

Bills are due and payable upon presentation. A late payment charge at a rate to be 
determined by the NHPUC from time to time will be assessed from the date of the bill on 
balances unpaid within twenty five days after the billing date. When bills are paid by 
remittance through the mail, the postmark on the envelope will be considered as the date of 
payment. 

DEFINITIONS 

Summer - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles May through October. 

Winter - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles November through April. 

TURN-ON CHARGE 

Where service is established or re-established during regular working hours, a service 
charge of $12.50 will be required; after hours and on Saturday, Sunday or holidays a charge 
of $18. 00 will be required. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

Service under this Rate Schedule is subject to the General Terms and Conditions, Part II, 
and the Delivery Service Terms and Conditions, Part Vll, of the Company as filed with the 
New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission and set forth herein. 

0 Issued: July 1, 2014 Issued By: 42 µ,, ('.'. 0 0 :::;. 

Effective: May 1, 2014 Title: Treasurer 

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 25,653 in Docket No. DG 13-086, dated April 21, 2014. 



NHPUC No 11 - Gas 
Northern Utilities, Inc. 

VI. RATE SCHEDULES 

First Revised Page 94 
Superseding Original Revised Page 94 

RATE SCHEDULE T-52 - COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL FIRM 
DELIVERY SERVICE 

(High Annual Use, Low Winter Use) 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

The standard gas unit is defined as 100 cubic feet of gas containing 1,000 Btu per cubic foot. 

APPLICABILITY 

The towns of Dover, Durham, East Kingston, East Rochester, Exeter, Gonic, Greenland, 
Hampton, Hampton Falls, Kensington, Madbury, Newington, North Hampton, Plaistow, 
Portsmouth, Rochester, Salem, Seabrook, Somersworth, and Stratham and limited areas of 
Atkinson, Rollinsford and the contiguous territory served by the Company. 

AVAILABILITY 

This schedule is available at single locations throughout the territory served by the Company 
to Commercial and Industrial customers having certain characteristics, as defined below, for 
all purposes when gas is for their exclusive use and not for resale. 

RATE-MONTHLY 

Customer Charge 

Summer 

Winter 

RATE ADJUSTMENT 

All therms 

All therms 

@ 

@ 

$1,124.19 per month 

$0.0707 per therm 

$0.1541 per therm 

The .ab~ve ~at~ is subject to adjustment according to the provisions of the Company's 
·Deliver}i 'Serv.ice Terms and Conditions, Part VII, and the Local Delivery Adjustment 
.Cl~use, Part V. · 

• •. . • ; 1 • 

. . . 
. .. '. '.·· .· 

Issued: April 28, 2015 Issued By: \..J..2. \1.,. c:: On ---.., 

Effective: May 1, 2015 Title: Treasurer 

Authorized byNHPUC Order No. 25,779 in Docket No. DG 15-083, dated April 15, 2015. 
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NHPUC No 11 - Gas 
Northern Utilities, Inc. 

VI. RATE SCHEDULES 

Second Revised Page 95 

RATE SCHEDULE T-52 - COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL FIRM 
DELIVERY SERVICE 

(High Annual Use, Low Winter Use) 
(continued) 

CHARACTERISTICS OF CUSTOMER 

A Customer receiving service under this schedule must have annual usage greater than 
80,000 therms and peak period usage less than 67% of annual usage, as determined by the 
Company's records and procedures. 

MINIMUM BILL 

Customer charge per month. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

Bills are due and payable upon presentation. A late payment charge at a rate to be 
determined by the NHPUC from time to time will be assessed from the date of the bill on 
balances unpaid within twenty five days after the billing date. When bills are paid by 
remittance through the mail, the postmark on the envelope will be considered as the date of 
payment 

DEFINITIONS 

Summer - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles May through October. 

Winter - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles November through April. 

TURN-ON CHARGE 

Where service is established or re-established during regular working hours, a service 
charge of$12.50 will be required; after hours and on Saturday, Sunday or holidays a charge 
of$18.00 will be required. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

Service under this Rate Schedule is subject to the General Terms and Conditions, Part II, 
and the Delivery Service Terms and Conditions, Part VII, of the Company as filed with the 
New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission and set forth herein. 

Issued: July 1, 2014 IssuedBy: \v.21.l..c:: Oo ::..., 

Effective'. May I , 2014 Title: Treasurer 

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 25,653 in Docket No. DO 13-086, dated April 21, 2014. 
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NHPUC No. 11- Gas 
Northern Utilities, Inc. 

Original Page 172 

VIIl. RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY LOAN PROGRAM 

1. AVAILABILITY 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Subject to the Tenns and Conditions of the Tariff of which it is a part, this program shall 
allow Customers installing energy-efficiency measures under the Home Performance 
with Energy Star Program, an energy efficiency program offered by the Company and 
approved by the Commission ("Participating Customers") to borrow all or a portion of 
the Customer's share of the installed cost of the energy-efficiency measures ("Customer 
Loan Amount") through an additional charge on their monthly electric service bill issued 
by the Company. It is available to Participating Customers who meet the following 
qualifications: 

The Customer must own the residential property where the energy-efficiency 
measures are installed; and 
The Customer must have an active Delivery Service account with the Company for 
the property where the energy-efficiency measures are installed and receive retail 
delivery service Residential Non-Heat Rate R6 or Residential Heat Rate R5; and 
The Customer must have good credit with the Company, which is defined as a 
Customer that bas not received a disconnect notice from the Company during the 
twelve months preceding the Customer's request for service under this program; and 
The Customer Loan Amount must be greater than or equal to $500 and less than or 
equal $20,000 and must not exceed the Customer's share of the installed cost of the 
energy-efficiency measures installed under the Company's approved energy­
.eflic;iencyi>rogram. 

At its discretion, the Company shall determine eligibility for service under this 
program subject to the availability of program funds. Loans will be available through April 30, 
2013 dependent upon the availability of funds from the NH Community Development Finance 
Authority, 

Any Customer taking service under this program must remain a Delivery Service 
Customer of the Company at the residential property where the energy-efficiency measures are 
installed. In tbe event the Customer does not remain a Delivery Service Customer of the 
Company at the residential property where the energy-efficiency measures are installed, any 
remaining charges under this program shall immediately become due and payable. 

Issued: July 1, 2014 
Effective: May 1, 2014 Issued by: U -:, 

Title: Treasurer 
Authorized byNHPUC Order No. 25,653 in Docket No. DG 13-086, dated April 21, 2014 
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NHPUC No. 11-Gas 
Northern Utilities, Inc. 

Original Page 173 

2. 

VIII. RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY LOAN PROGRAM 

CUSTOMER LOAN AGREEMENT 

Participating Customers shall be required to execute a separate Customer Loan 
Agreement which will specify the fixed monthly charge and the terms of the payment 
period. A Customer can choose to pay the remaining balance owed to the Company at 
any time. A late payment charge as described in the Terms and Conditions for Delivery 
Service section of the Company's Tariff is applicable to the monthly charges rendered 
under this program. 
Participating Customers are not subject to disconnection of gas service for nonpayment of 
the charges under this program. 

The Customer Loan Amount shall be paid to the Company by Participating Customer 
through a fixed monthly charge applied over a term of months as established in the 
Customer Loan Agreement. Participating Customers may specify the repayment term of 
the Customer Loan Amount subject to the maximum repayment term limitations as 
specified below: 

Maximum 
Repayment Term 

Customer Loan Amount 
Greater than or equal to $500 and less than or equal to $2,000 
Greater than $2,000 and less than or equal to $3,000 
Greater than $3,000 and less than or equal to $4,000 
Greater than $4,000 and less than or equal to $5,000 
Greater than $5,000 and less than or equal to $6,000 
Greater than $6,000 and less than or equal to $7,500 
Greater than $7,500 and less than or equal to $10,000 
Greater than $10,000 and less than or equal to $15,000 
Greater than $15,000 and less than or equal to $20,000 

(in Months) 
24 
36 
48 
60 
72 
84 
96 
108 
120 

The revolving loan fund is funded through a grant from the NH Community 
Development Finance Authority. 

Issued: July 1, 2014 
Effective: May 1, 2014 

Issued by: \.-.J. ~cQ.a -=, 

Title: Treasurer 
Authorized byNHPUC Order No. 25,653 in Docket No. DG 13-086, dated April 21, 2014 




